

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 02, 2014, 3:23 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 88854-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington
Petitioner,
vs.

JOEL CONDON

Appellant/Respondent

Yakima Cause No. 09-1-00544-9
The Honorable Judge David A. Elofson

**RESPONDENT'S SECOND
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R. Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

ARGUMENT..... **1**

The trial judge should have instructed the jury on second-degree intentional murder as a lesser-included or inferior-degree offense of aggravated premeditated first-degree murder. **1**

A. Mr. Condon had the “unqualified” statutory right to instructions on second-degree murder. 1

B. Petitioner’s argument does not impact Mr. Condon’s constitutional right to instruction on a lesser included or inferior degree offense. 6

CONCLUSION **7**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Coluccio Constr. v. King County, 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)..... 2

In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964 (1994) (Lord II) 4

Matter of Pers. Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) (Lord I) 3

State v. Berlin, 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997) 4

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) 3, 4, 6

State v. Hurst, 173 Wn.2d 597, 269 P.3d 1023 (2012)..... 7

State v. Lucky, 128 Wn.2d 727, 912 P.2d 483 (1996)..... 4, 5

State v. Parker, 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)..... 1

State v. Peterson, 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997)..... 1, 3

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)..... 3, 4

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.61.003 1, 2

RCW 10.61.006 1

RCW 9A.36.011..... 1

RCW 9A.36.021..... 1
